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COUNTY, NEW MEXICO B
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OlL CONSERVATION DIViISICN
) P. 0. BOX 2083 ]
SANTA'FE, NEw MEXICO 87501

January 28, 193¢

: “
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Mxo’M. A. Cuﬂter. Jr.
Mewbourne 04} Company

1010 Wall Towers West
Midland, Texas 79701

Dear Mr. custer;
PurSuant to your letter of»January 24, 1980,"£h13 is to
advise that Order No. R-6100 cannot be amended to cover

An unorthodox well location to the Wbltoamprormation
without notice and hearing,

You must therefore apply for a hearing to amend Order
No. R=6100 to include the Wol fcamp formation,

Yours very truly,

JOE D, RAMEY
Director

JDR/£4




MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
1010 WALL TOWERS WEST

h{g CRr v MIDLAND_,_'I__‘EXAS 79701
]:I {I{ Tl D 916-682-3716
M JA’ﬁ/;},_r;;g(,?n 7/0 January 24, 1980
O Consepix L
SANT, t’:’ Division Re: Request to Amend

Order No. R-6100

State of New Mexico
0il Conservation Division

Santa Fe, MNew Mexico 87501

Attention: Joe Ramey

Dear Sir:

The captioned order number was approved for an unorthodox gas well location
for the Morrow formation. Mewbourne 0il Company drilled the well to a total depth
of 10,625 feet in the Morrow. We éncountered no reservoir sands in the Morrow
therefore, .the well was plugged back to the Wolfcamp at 9,050 feet and coampleted as
a gas well through perforations 7986 to §006 feet.

With this letter we are requesting that Order No. R-6100 be amended to include
the Wolfcamp formation.

" Yours very truly,
Mevbourne Oil Campany

L it

M. A. Cus 7 Jr.

cC:




BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

" LARRY KEHOE
BECRETARY

Wil X Talen

STATE Ur iNewW §

(LN 10T

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

_OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Mr, Thomas Kellahin
Kellahin & Kellahin
Attorneys at Law

Poat Office-Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Re:

POST OFFICE BOX 2008
STAFE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

15051 627-2434

CASE NO. 6625
GRDFR NO., R~6100
Applicant:

s

Mewbourne 0il Company

Enclosed herewith are 'two copies of the above-~-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Director

JDR/£4
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs 0CC ‘X

Artesia OCC X
Aztec OCC__ ‘

Other
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THPR HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING '

CASE NO, 6625
Order No., R=6100

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OTL COMPANY
FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

'ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a,m. on August 8, 1979,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets,

NOW, on this 10th day of September, 1979, the Division
Director, having Gons ered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof, .

ship 29 south, Range 27 East, NMPM,
|[Eddy County, New Mexico. e

(3) That the E/2 of said Section 30 is to be dedicated to
- the wall,

(2) That the applicant, Mewbourne 0il Company, seeks
,bpproval of an unorthodox gas well location 660 feet from the

orth line and 1315 feet from the East line of Section 30, Town-
to test the Morrow formation,

nit.

(5)

That a well at -said unorthodox location will better

(4)
tnable applicant to pro

That no cffse

prthodox location,

duce the gas underlying the proration

t operator objected to the proposed un-
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case NO. 6625

Ordexr uo?,R-Gloo

(6) That approva
the applicant the opportunity
ghare Df the gas

1088 caused .
augmentation of risk arising

numnber of wells,

1T 18 THEREFORE ORDERED3

(1) That an unorth
formation is hereby approved
|lwell to be drilled at &
1315 feet from the Bast
Rrange 27 East,

entry of guch further orders

above designated.

1 of the gubject ;pplication

the subject poo

n
by the drilling of unnecess
#rom the drilling of an axcessive

and will otherwise prevent wa
‘correlative rights.

odox gas well locat
point 660 feet from the Norx
NMPM, Eddy county, New Mexico.

y fhat the E/2 of said gection '30 shal
the abova~described well.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico,

STATE | :
OXL CONSERVATIO

will affoxd

to produce its just and equitable
1, will prevent the aconomic
axy wellg, avoid the

gte and protect

jon for the MOorxrow

for Mewbourne 011 Company for &
th line and

¢ section 30, Township 20 Souths

1 be dedicated to

gause 18 retained for the

(3) That jurisdiction of this cau
pivision may deem necessarye % :

as the
on the day and yearyherein-

OF NEW MEXICO

N DIVISION

JOE De.
pirector
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MR. STAMETS: We'll call next case 6625.

MR. PADILLA: Application of Mewbourne 0il
Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy Cduﬁty,
New Mexico.

P i‘,;"‘ 7

(Witness sworn.)

M. A. CUSTER
being called as a v tness and having been duly sworn upon

his oath, testified as follows, to~wit:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MRV. KELLAHIN:

0. Would you please state your name, by whom
you're employed, and in what capacity?

A My name is M. A. Custer, Junior, and I'm
a District Geologist for Mewbourne 0il Company, Tyler, Texas
with nmy office being in Midland, Texas.

Q. Mr, Custer, have you previously testified
and had your gualifications as an expert geologist ac-
cepted and made a matter of record by this Commission?

A Yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: ' We tendexr Mr. Custer as an

expert witness.

MR. STAMETS: He's considered qualified.
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T 0 : Would. you reﬁer to what we've marked as

2 Applicant Exhibit Number One-A, which is the surface piat,

5 identify for us the proposed unorthodox gas well location .

4 and the correspanding pbols within that immediate area?

5 A Yes, sir. Our location, proposed loca-

6 tion, is 1315 feet from the east line and 660 feet from

7 the north line of Section 30, 20, 27, with the east half

3 of that section beiné the proration unit.

9 It is marked. It is colored yellow on the
gg%g 10 attached plat.
o P : .
ég gg " The McMillan-Morrow Field, which is’ under
ggé% 12 640-acre spacing, is indicated by the orange outline, and
;jgég 13 ~ the Avalon-Morrow Field, which is 320-acre spacing, is )
“a3 " inéicafed' by the Qreen outl’ine on this plat.

16 g: How did you detexmine the appropriate

16 numbexr of acres to be dedicated to this well? What, if

v any, communications have you had with any of the employees

18 of the 0il Conserva{:ion Commission with regards to the

® acreage dedication?

20 A Yes, sir. We dedidated the 320 acres

2 based on conversations between myself and Dan Hutter.

2 : Q what is the épecific proposed unoithodox

% location again? |

% A 1315 feet from the east line and 660 feet

% | from the north line of Section 30.




(508) 471-3482

New Mexico §T301

Santa Fe,

SALLY WALTON BOYD

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER
3030 Plazs Blancs

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

24

Page 5

0 And what would a standard location be for
the Avalon-Morrow Pool? Be 1980/660?

A I believe it's 1980, yes, sir,

0. All‘right, sir. Would you refer to ﬁx—
hibit Number One now and identify that?

A Exhibit Number One is a structure map con-
toured on what I call the Morrow A-1 sand. If I could,
I'd like'to also point out on Exgibit Threé; which is the
cross sectién hung on the wall, it's the sand that is out-
lined in yellow.

0. I believe you've labeled the cross seCtion

Exhibit Number Four.

A I'm sorry, Exhibit Number Four,
0 And what is the corresponding color?
A It's the sand within the Morrow section

that is outlined in yéllow.

1) You've labeled that sand 2~1 sand. Is

that the lowest producing Morrow sand in the Morrow forma-

tion?

A Ip Fhis area, yes, sir.

0 >So the proposed unorthodox location well
will test all of the Morrow sands?

A Yes, sir.

0. Your principal objective, however, is the

lowest Morrow sand?
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A> Right.
Q All right, woulg You go ahead and explain
the exhibit?
A This exhibit, as 1 said, is a structure
map contoured on this sang. Contouring interval is 59
feet.

The wells that produce from:this partiéular
sand zone are designated by the purple triangles. You'll
note:.an orange line‘ruhning aéross the plat, That is the
Cross section, ExhibitVNumber Four, the norchSouth q;ossJ
section. Each well has beén numbered ang designated by a
certain number with the Proposed locatidn being numher 3,

The proration unit is‘indicated in yellow.

The scale of the Mmap is l-inch to 2000,

The subsea numbers colored red are the subsea points on top

0. How did you determine the gas/water con-

tact, Mr. Custer?
A That was based on production tests in Well
No. 6, which ig located jusﬁgto'the south of our prgration
unit, and from an examination of logs on Well Nd. 4, which
is located east ofxour prorétion unit,
0 Does structure play any significance in

potential Morrow das production in thisg immediate area?

A, I think it does, As you can see on this
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1 structure plat, there is a strong north/south trending nose
2 that cuts across the designated proration unit, and from
3 the production tests of the Well No, 6 it establishes a
4 _gas/water contact because that well does produce from the ’
5 upper zone 1n that sand.
6 0 Your plat indicates that this acreage is
7 under lease from Marathon, is that right?
8 A That is correct.
. 9 0 What is the arrangement between Mewbourne
gg;’:g 10 dil Company and Marathon? o
gggg 1 : A We have a farmout from them.
ggé% 12 0 Does that farmout require or commit Mew-
ggég 13 bourne 0il Company to commence the drilling of this well ‘
“w8s " by any;iparticular'date? ' '
15 A A . Yes, sir,‘ it does. We have to conﬁéence a
16 the well by September the l‘St'h. |
7. 0. © Would you refer to Exhibit Number Three
18 and identify that? X
19 . A Exhibit Number Three is a net sand Iso-
2 pach. - You'll note down thexre, Mr, E;<aminer, that says
2 ‘;"new".' That should be "net", N~E-T, instead of new. I !
2 just now noticed that,
This map was prepared by examining all the
% logs, production data, drill stem test data, and it is
o i - based on net sand}that has been perforated and has produced




Page 8
1 from this total sand zone that is shown on the cross sec- .
2 tion.
3 Also I used positive separation of Ythe
4 gamma ray density neutron logs in the area and £hen, as T
5 mentioned, drill stem test data.
6 It is an Isopach contoured on contour
7 » interval being ten feet and it appears to be a lobe of pro- ‘ ,7.'
8 | bably a deltaic -- delta sand, which is the way most of the
9 Morrow was deposited in Eddy County.
gg%g 10 0. Let me ask you at this point, Mr. Custer,
§:§§ LU “what do you mean by net feet of sand here? " '
EEE; 12 A Well, I just explained what -- that, how
> S » \ :
Egg% B v I took that, the net sand off of the individual wells is
335 L by the postive separation of the density neutron logs and
1% production data.
18 0. Allv right, sir. Now ==
17 ‘ A, Excuse me, the net figures are colored red
18 on the map. |
19 0. Now if I uhder‘stand your exhib‘i_t correctly,
20 it would appear as if you could move the unorthodox loca-
2 tion down to a standard location in the east half of Sec-
tion 30 and still maintain pretty good number of"niet feet
of Morrow sand but you théq lose strucﬁure, is that correct?
2 A That is right.
% f | 0} All right. What are, then, the reasons
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that you prefer the unorthodox location to a standard loca-
tion within the east half of Section 30?

A Well, we'd like to stay as high as we
could on.OUr proration unit and be where we think the

greatest thickness of sand ‘will occur.

0. What is the quality of this Coquina Well

in the west half of Section 29, with 41 feet of net pa&?

A Could we refer to the cross section ex-
hibit?

0 Yes, sir, please do.

A The cross seqtion exhibit, as I pointed

out, the sand we're talking about is outlined in yellow.
I have also colored in the sand zonéfthe individual sands
that make up that sand zone, and the -- colored them yellow
on the gamma ray side of the log.

The green color designates the drill stem

test intervals. The red coloring on the cross section

indicates.“the producing inteérvals that have produced or

are produciﬁg in the Morrow section only. Some of these
wells, one well in particular, I Ehink, was perforated
above the Morrow and that's not on this.

The upper section is a structural section
on a datum of -7000 feet.

The lower section is a stratigraphic sec-

tion hung on top of the Morrow Clastic section, or the
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Morrow formation.

The vertical scale is l-inch equal 40 feet.
There is no horizontal scale,

The line of section is indicated on this
little plat here.

Now, the Coqﬁina Well is Well No. Four,
which is this well located right here, and they perforated
this exééllent sand section in here -- back up just a
minute. In drilling the well they tested the total sand
section and it flowed gas at a rate of 1l4-million a day
and recovered 850 feet of formation water with a trace of
condensate with good pressure. They came in and perforated
all of the sand and comﬁleted‘the well for 4-million on
open flow in July of 1975,

There is no report of any production from

this zonhe. We think what happened was it watered out

" through this lower set of perforations.

And there was no workover ever performed
on this particular well. It was plugged"back and cbmpleted

from the Bone Springs.

PRY
i

This is one of the bases for the gas/water
contact of a -7326. The other basis for the gas/water con-
‘tact is Well No. 6,‘which'is the south offset to our pro-
ration unit, the Monsanto Wagner Federal No. 1, and again

it had a pretty good sand section within the A-1 zone and
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1 they selectively perforated the three sand bodies within
2 that interval, within that zone.
3 The lower one made nothing but water.
4 The middle set of perforations flowed, before they plugged
5 béck, 210',’000 cubic feet of gas per day,plus 17 barrels
6 of water per hour. They plugged back to thisv' upper sand
7 kzone and comgleted the well for a little ovexr l-million.
8 This is again another basis for the Igas/ ‘
9 vwater contact within this sand zone.
gg;g 10 I ﬁave indicated on the cross section a
g' ’é‘g 1 permeability barrier between Wells Nos. 6 and 7. If you " 
g?ig 12 will look'at the structu‘ral’ plat you'll see that Well No. :
ggég 13 7 is about 100 feet low to Well No. 6, which established
“w8s " the gas/water contact, and if you'll look on the net sand i
1 Isopach, I‘have indicated a separation of those two sands,
16 on the net sand Isopach, and that's the reason for the E '
17 ~ permeability barrier on that cross section, indicated. |
18 | 0. All -right, sir, would you refer to Ex-
19 hibits Four and Five and ide‘nti‘fy those exhibits for me?
20 : A Four and Five are waiver letters from
A CoQuitla, who owns. the acreage on the east half east of our
z proration unit, and from Sohio Petroleum Company, who owns
= the acreage to the north.
% 0 Mr. Custer, were Exhibits One through Five
» ‘ either prepared by you direc‘:tly or compiled under your
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direction and supervision?
A Yes, sir, they were.

Q. And in your opinion will approval of this
appliéation be in the best ipterests of conservation, the
prevention of waste, and the pfbtection of correlative
rights?

A Yes, sir, it sure will.
. MR. KELLAHIN: We move the introduction

of Exhibits One through Five.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be ad-

mitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

0} Mr. Custer, just to summarize here, your
location gives you good structural advantage.

A Yes, sir. |

0. And puté you far away from the gas/water
contact that épparently has caused some prob%ems in other
wells? 1

A~ That's right.. }

0. ‘And also puts you'in aigood ﬁosition as

to the maximum, or very near the maximum, thickness of the

available sand? | /

i

A That's right.
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MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the
witness? He may be excused.
Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)




Santa Pe, New Moxico 87101

302¢Plaza Blanca (b86) 4712462

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER

SALLY WALTON BOYD

10
1
”12
13
14
16
16

17

-, 18

19
20

21

24

Page 14

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

__I, SALLY W. BOYD, a court reporter, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of
Hearing before the 0il Conservation Division was reported
by me; that the said trangcript is a full, true, and cc;rrect
record: of»ithe héaring, prepared by me to the best of my

ability, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

'{M&u\ﬁ&qé C 6 e.

Sallyﬁ ‘Boyd, C.S

| do hereby corlify that the foregoing ls
a eamplets rocord of the procaadings: lh
the Exarniner hcullm of Cuase vo

heerd.by me on__ & ~ 8

| .Jv/wée/f e

Oll Conservation Division
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1 MR. STAMETS: Ve'll call next case 6625.
2 MR. PADILLA: Application of Mewbourne 01l
3 Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County,
P New Mexico. |
5
6 (Witness sworn.)
7
8 , M. A. CUSTER
9 being called as a witness and having been duly sworn upon
gggs io his oath, testified as follows, to=wit: ‘
o5 Sy
:‘lgié 12 DIRECT EXAMINATION
Zgég s BY MR. KELLAHIN: | o R
$==§.~ 14 - 0 Would you please gtate your name, by whom |
| 16 . you're employed, and in what capacity?
16 : ' A My name is M. A. Custex, Junior, and I'm
17 a District Geologist for Mawbourne 0il Company, Tyler, Texas
18 |  with my offlce being in Midland,'Téxas.
19 Q -~ Mp. Custer, have you previously testified
20 and had your'qualifications‘as an expe:t geologist ac~ |
2 copted and made a matter of record by this Commission?
22 A Yes, sir. |
23 MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Custer as an
24 | expert witness.
% ‘ MR, STAMETS: He's considexed qualified.
|




Page—“—\_d._
Q Would you refer to what we've marked as
; 2 Applicant Exhibit Number oOne-a, which ia the surface plat,
§ 3 identify forfus the préposed unorthodox gas well 1ocati’on
i : 4 and the Corxesponding pools within that immediate érea?
“ 5 A ~ Yes, sir., oup locﬁtio‘n, proposed loca-
‘ j 8 tion, is 1315 feet from the ocast line and 660 feet from
7 the north line of Section 30, 29, 27, with the east half ’
8 of that section being the pProration unit,
9 | It is marked, It i3 colored yellow on the
gggg - ;w a&ttached plat, L | ' .
N g;gﬁ  " - The MoMillan~-Morrow F#eld, which i3 undey ‘ '
|~ §§ ‘gfg ‘ 12 640~acre spacing, is indicated by the orangs outline, and
;ggﬁ 13 the Avalon-Morrow‘ Fleld, which ig 320~acre spacing, is
“8s " indicated by the green outline on this plat,
i s Q " ‘How did you determine the appropriate
1ak number vof acres to be dedicated to this well? What, if
7 any, conununications have you haq with any of the employees
.. of the 011 Conservation Commission with ragards to the
b acreage dedicationy
20 A Yas, sir. wa dedicated the 320 acres
z based on conversations between myself and Dan Nutter,
0 What is the spocific pProposed unorthodox
| location again? |
24 A 1315 feeot from the east line and 660 feet
* i from the north 1ine of Section 30,
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Q 2nd what would a standard location be for
the Avalon-Morrow Pool? Be 1980/6607

A I believe it's 1980, yes, sir.

0 All right, sir. Would you refer to Ex-
hibit Number One now and identify‘thaté.

A Exhibit Number One is a structure map con~
tourad ofi what I call the Morrow A-1 sand, If I could,
I'a liké:tovalso poiht out on Exhibit Three, whicﬁ is the
cross section hung on the wall, it's the sand that is out~
lined in yellow. i

Q . I beiieva you've labeled the cross section

Exhibit Numbar Pour.
A I'm sorry, Exhibit Number Four,

Q And what is the corresponding color?
A It's the sand within the Morrow section

that is outlined in yellow.

0 You've labeled that aand A-l sand, 1Is
that the loweat producing Morrow sand in the Morrow forma-
tion?

A In this area, ves, sir.

Q So the proposed unorthodox location wall
will test all of the Morrow gaandsg?

A Yeos, sir,

Q Your principal objective, howevar, is the
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A Right,

Q All right, would yoy 90 ahead apg explain
the exhibits

A " This exhibit, as 1 said, is 4 strudtu:e
map Contoureqg on thig sand. Contdhring intervalais 50 |

feet,

sand Zone apg designateq by the purple triangles, You'l)

Oross sectiop, Exhibi ¢ Numbey Fous,

Section, Eédh.well has pegp numba»"
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structure plat, there is a strong north/south trending nose
that cuts across the designated proration unit, and from
the production tests of the Well No. 6 it establishesg a
gas/water contact because that well does produce from the
upper zone in that sand.

0 Your plat indicates that thisg acreage is
under lease from Marathon, is that right?

A That 1is correct,

Q Yhat is the arrangement between Mewbourne
Oil Company and Marathon?

A- We have a farmout from them.

0 Does that farmout‘réduire or commit Mew-

bourne 0i1- Company to commence the ‘drilling of this well

by any particular date?

A Yes, sir, it dbes. We have to commence
the well by September the 15th,

0 Would you refer to Fxhibit Number Three
and identify that?

A Exhibit Number Three is a net sand Iso-
pach, You’ll note down there, Mr, anminer, that says
"new”". That should be "net"; N~E-T, instead of new. I

[

just now noticed that.

This map was prevnared by examining aJl the
logs, production data, Arill stom test data, and it is

based on net sand that has been perforated and has produced
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from this total sand zonc that is shown on the cross séc-

tion.

Also I usgsed positive separation of the
gamma ray density neutron logs in the area and then, as I

mentioned, Arill stem test data.

It is an Isopach contoured on contouyxr
interval being ten feet and it appears to be a lobe of pro-
bably a deltaic -~ delta sand, which is the way most of the

Morrow was deposited in Eddy County.

Q Let me ask you at this point,‘Mr. Custer,
what do yoﬁ mean by net feet of sand here?

A Well, I just explained what -- that, how
I took that, the net sand off of the individual wells is

by the postive separation of the density neutron logs and

production data.

0 All right, sir. VNow -~

A Excuse me, the net figures are colored red
on. the map.

0.  Now if I understand your exhibit correctly,

it would appear as if you rnould move the unorthodox loce- -

tion down to a standard location inﬁthe east half of Sec-

tion 30 and still maintéin'pretty good number of net feot

of Morrow sand but you then lose structuve, is that correct?
M That is right.

Q All right. Wwhat are, then, the reasons




10

1

12

T3

: “
15

18

7

18

19

21

24

9

lhg___ﬂ,,p,,,ﬂ__d_”_

that you prefer - Lt hnAnX jocation to a atandard loca~
tion within the east half of section 307

A well, we'd like ro stay as high as Ve
could on our proration unit and be where wé think the

greatest thickness of sand~will oceuY «

Q What is the quality of this coquina Well

in the west half of gection 29¢ with 41 feet of net pay?

A Could ve refer toO the crossg gection X~
hibit?

o ves, 8irs please 8o,

A | The cross gection eyhibit, as X pointed

out, the gand we're talking about is outlined in yellowv.
that make up that gand zoner and the .- colored them yellovw
on the gamea ray side of the lo9-

The green color deoignates the adrill gtem
test ihterv&ls. The red coloring on the cross section
{ndicates the producing intervals that have produced or
are producing in the MorYOW gection only. Some of these
wells, one well,;n particular, 1 think, was perforated’
above the Morrow and that's not on thisg.

The upper gection 18 2 gtructural gection

on a datum'Of ~-7000 feet.

The iower gection is & stratigraphic sec~

ung on top of the Morrow Cldstic’section, or the




Morrow formation,

2 The verfical gscale is l-inch eqgual 40 feet,
3 There is no horizontal scale.
4 The line of section is indicated on this
s little plat here.
§ Now, the Coquina 7lell is Well No. Four,
7 which is this well located ri’«j‘nt here, and they perforated
8 this excellent sand section in here -~ back up just a
j 9 minute, In drilling the well they tested the total sand ’
gggg  1° section and it »flowed gas at a rate of l4-million a day
ggéi A "’ and recovered 850 feet of formation ,waterr with a trace of !
§§ 5% 12 condensate with good pressure. They came iﬁ a‘nd perforated ; ‘
E‘ggg 13 all of the sand and completed the well for 4-million on
®8s " open flow in July of 1975.
15. There is no report of any production from
,16 this zone. We think what happened was it watered out |
7 through this lower set of perforations.
‘18 And there wvas ho workover ever performed
19 on this particular well. It was plugged back and completed
ke from the Bone Springs. _ C g
o Thf.s is one of the bases for the gas/water S
contact of a -7326., The other basis for— the gas/water con-
tact is Well No. 6, which is the south offset to our p?o‘-
“ ration unit, the Monsanto Wagner Federal Né. 1, ahd again
2%

it had a pretty good sand section within the A-1 zone and
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they selectively perforated the three sand bodies within

‘that interval, within that =zone.

The lower one made nothing but water.
The middle set of perforations flowed, before they plugged
back, 210,000 cubic feet of gas per day;51u8'17 barrels
of water per hour. They plugoed back to this upper sand
zone and completéd the well for a little over l—hillion.

This is again another basis for the gas/

water contact within this sand zone.

T have indicated on the cross section a

permeability harrier between Wells Nos. 6 and 7. If you

will look at the structural plat you'll see that Well No.

7 1s about 100 feet low to Well No. 6, which established
the gas/waterx cdntact, and if you'llrlook on the net sand
Isopach, I have indicated a separation of those two sands,
on the net sand rSOpach, and that's the reason for the
permeability barrier on that cross section,‘indiéated.

Q. rAll right, sir, would you refer to Ex-
hibits Four and Five and identify those eXhiSits for me?

A Four and Five are waiver letters from
Coquina, who owﬁs the acreage on ﬁhe cagt half east of our
proration unit, and from Solhiio rPetroloum Company, who owns

the acreage to the noxrth.

Q. - Mr., Custer, were EXhibits One through Five

either preparad by you directly or complled under your
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Page 12
direction and supervision?
A Yes, sir, they were.
Q And in your opinion will approval of this

application be in the best interests of conservation, the
prevention of waste, and the protectién of co%rélatiVe
rights?
A Yes, sir, it sure will.
MR. KELLAMIN: We move the introduction
of Exhibits One through Five.

MR. STAMETS: These exhibits will be ad-

mitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

0 Mr. Custer, just to summarize here, your
iocation glves you gdod structural advantage.
| A | Yes, sir.
Q Ang puté you far away from the gas/water
contact that apparently has caused some problems in other
wells?

A That's right,

0 And élso puts you in a good position as
to the maximum, or very near the maximum, thickness of the

avallable sand?

A, That's right,

ik it e i R R
S vy Cai Bk Sl
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witness?

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of the

He may be excused,

Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement,

" (Hearing concluded.)
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I, sALLY W. BOYD, a court reporter, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Transcript of

Hearing before the 0il Con'sérvation Division was reported
by me; that the said transcript is a full, true, and correct
record of the hearing, prepared by me to the best of my

ability, from my notes taken at the time of the hearing.

Sally W. Boyd, C.S.R.

[ do heret ,
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July 12, 1979

Re: Mewbourne 0i1 Company
Marathon-State-Well No. 1
E/2 Sec. 30-T20S-R27E

Eddy County, N.M.

State of New Mexico .
Department of Minerals and Energy
011 Conservation Division

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:
 As an offset operator, we hereby waive any objection to Mewbourne
011 Company's drilling the captionéd‘well,at,aneunqrthpdox‘locatiéh“bf
1315 feet from the east 1ine and 660 feet from the north 1ine of the
captioned section 30 as a 10,800 foot Morrow test.
Yours very truly,

dohio Petroleun Company
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COQUINA OIL CORPORATION

P. O. DRAWER 2960

MIDLAND, TEXAS 78701

August 3, 1979

Meﬁﬁburne'OiI Co.
1010 Wall Towers West
Midland, TX 79701

Gentlemén:

In regard to Mewbourne 0il Compan

Marathon Staté well located 660" FNL,

R-27-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, Coquin

Re: Unorthodox Location
Eddy County, New Mexico

y's proposal to drill the No. 1
1315" FEL, Section 30, T-20-8,

a 011 Corporation as offsetting

.operator in the W/2 of Section 29,»T—2OFS, R-27-E, has 1u objection to

this unorthodox location.

o

Sincerely,

P

At

Ki

Tracy P. Clark ‘
Sr. Vice President

dt

AL APAAWEN T E P SRR e v AN

(915) 6826271

P YR T T S A A STIGISEY G A T
TR G 22 F:.)\.“‘.i\fil\ii.'.n ] L’f‘-..:li'.kﬁ

Oll. CONSERVATION DIVISION

W_,_,EXH%SIT NO.WQ —_—
cAsE MO, _bLbRS

Subndied by
Hearlng Date,

————
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July 12, 1979

State of New Mexico R
Department of Minerals and Energy
0i1 Conservation Division

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

< an offset operator, we he

0i1 Company:s drilling the captio

d well a

case

Re:

Mewbourne 011 Company
Marathon-State-We]] No. 1
E/2 Sec. 30-T20S-R27E
Eddy County, N.M.

reby wafve any objection to Mewbourne
ned we t an unorthodox location of
1315 feet from the east 1ine and 660 eet from the north Tine of the
captioned section 30 as a 10,800 foot Morrow test.

Yours very truly,

Sohio Petrblgu ‘Company

Exhib’t ¥
eay

I
i
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COQUINA OIL CORPORATION
P. O. DRAWER 2980 g
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 (915) 6826271

August 3, 1979

Mewbourne Oil Co.
1010 Wall Towers West
Midland, TX 79701

~Re: Unorthodox Location
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

_ In regard to Mewbourne 011 Company's proposal to drill the No. 1
Marathon Staté well located 660' FNL, 1315' FEL, Section 30, T-20-S,
R-27-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, Coquina o1l Corporation as offgsetting
operator in the W/2 of Section 29, T~-20-S, R-27~E, has no objection to
this unorthodox location.

“Sincerely,

Tracy P. Clark
Sr. Vice President
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July 12, 1979

Re:

State of New Mexico

Department of Min

0i1 Conservation

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

‘As

capti

oned section 30 as a 10,800

erals and Energy
Division

an offset operator, we hereby waive an
ompany's drilling the captioned well
feet from the east 1ine '

e and

Sohio Petroley

Mewbourne 0i1 Company
Marathon-State-Well No. 1
E/2 Sec. 30-T20S-R27E
Eddy County, N.M.

ny objection to Mewbourne

_-at an unorthodox locati

Yburs-Very truly,

Company
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COQUINA OIlL. CORPORATION

P. O. DRAWER 2960
MIDLANOD, TEXAS 79701

{915) 682-6271

August 3, 1979

. Mewbourne 0il Co.

1010 Wall Towers West
Midland, TX - 79701

Re: Unorthodox Locatiop
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:.

‘In regard to Mewbourne 0il Company's proposal to drill the No. 1
Marathon State well located 660' FNL, 1315' FEL, Section 30, T-20-S,
R-27-E, Eddy County, New Mexico, Coquina 0il Corporation as offsetting
operator in the W/2 of Section 29, T--20-S, R-27-E, has: no objection to
this unorthodox location.

Sincerely,

-7 Traecy P. Clark
Sr. Vice President
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Dockets Nos. 32-79 and 33-79 are tentatively sct for hearing on August 22 and September 5, 1979.

Docket No. 29-79

Applications

for hearing must be filcd at 'ieast 22 days in advance of hearing datc.

DOCKET: - COMMISSION HEARING ~ TUESDAY -~ AUGUST 7, 1979

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M, - ROOM 205
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 6590:

CASE 6612:

CASE 6555t

CASE 6596

CASE 6597:

(Continued from July 25, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Grace Petyroleun COrporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well loca-
tion, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all
wmineral interests in"the Morrow formation underlying Lots 9, 10, 15, and 16°and the SE/%4 of Sec-
tion 6, Township 21 South, Range 32 East, to be dedicated to a well to bé drilléd’ at an unorthodox
location 4650 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 6. Also to
be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing said weil“and the altocation of the
costs theteof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.. Also to be con-
sidered will be the designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved

in drilling said well,

Application of Gulf 011 Corporation for compulsory pooling and an unorthodox gas well location,
Lea County, ‘New Hexico. Applicant, in’'the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral
interests in the Morrow formation underlying Lots 9 thru 16 of Sccti6ni’6, Township. 2l South, Range
32 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthodox location 4650 feet from the
South 1ine and 660 feet from the East lime of said Section 6, Also to be considered will bec the

‘cost . of drilling and ‘completing said well and the. allocation of the costs thereof as well as

actual ‘operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be the designation
of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

(DE NOVO)

Applicat*on of Jake'L, Hamon for an unorthodox gas well location, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for an unorthédox location 660 feet from the
North line and 560 feet from the East line of Section'30, Township 20 South, Range 36 East, Noxth
Osudo—Morrow Gas Pool, all of said Section 30 to be dedicated to the well.

Upon application of Texas 011 & Gas Corp, this case will be heard De Novo pursuant to the provisions
of Rule 1220, .

(thtinued from July 24, 1979, Commission learing)

Application ‘of Harvey E. Yates Company fot- pool’ creation and special pool rules, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in-the above-styled cause, secks the creation of a new Upper: Pennsylvanian gas
pool to be designated as the Southeast Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool for its Southeast
Indian Basin Well 0. 1 located in'Unit A of Section 23, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, and
special pool ‘rules therefor including 320-acre gas well spacing.

(thtinued from July 24,1979, Commission Hearing)

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, secks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Southeast Indian Basin Well No, 2, an Upper Pennsylvanian well to be drilled 660 feet from the
North and West lines of Section 24 ‘Township 22 Soiith, Range 23 East, with the N/2 or all of said
Section 24 t6 be dedicated to the well depending on the outcome of Case No. 6596,

!
|
!
|




Page 3 of 3
Examiner MHearing - Wednesday - August 8, 1979

CASE 6601:

CASE 66221

CASE 6623:

CASE 6624:

Ry
/?:'f,s/s/s;»zs-
<

- Docket No. 30-79

(Continued from July 25, 1979, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for compulsory pooling, Lea Couuty, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all rineral interests in the Wolfcawp
through Mississippian formations underlying the E/2 of Section 8, Township 14 South; Range 36 Fast,
to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as
actual operating costs and charges for supervision. Also to be corsidered will be the designation
of applicant as operator of ‘the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Adams Exploration Company for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cduse, seeks an order pooling all mineral idterests in the Hblfcanp—
Penn formations underlying the N/2 of Section 15, Towmnship 24 South, Range 28 East, to-be dedicated
to_a.well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
dtilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actiial operating
costs and charges for supervision. Also to be considered will be tha désignation of applicant as
operator of the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well,

Application of Penroc 011 Corporation for approval of infill drilling and simultaneous dedication,
Eddy County, New Hexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a waiver of existing well
spacing requirements and a finding that the recompletion in the Morrow formation of its Dero "A"
Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit N of Section 35, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, is necessary
to effectively and efficiently drain that ‘portion of the proration unit which’ cannot be so drained
by the existing well,

Application of Belco Pctroleum Corporation for approval of infill drilling; Lea Couhty, New Mexico.
Applicant;y in the above-styled cause, seeks a walver of existing well spacing requirements and a
finding that the drilling of a well to be located in Unit K of Section 31, Township 9 South, Range
33 East, Flylng "M"-San Andres Pool, is necessary to efféctively and efficiently drain that portfon
of the proration unit which cahnot be so drsined by the existing well.

o :

Application of Mewbourne 01y Company for an unorthodox gas well location, Eddy County, New Mexico,

i e fpplicant, in the _above~styled cause, seeks “approval for the unorthodox location of a Morrow test

CASE 6603:

CASE 6587

well to be located 660 fest from the North line and 1315 feet from the East line of Scction 30,
Tounship 20 South, Range 27 East, the Ef2 of said Section 30 to be dédicated to. the well.

(Continued from July 25, 1979, Examinér Hearing)

Application ‘of Conoco Inc, for downhole commingling, Lea County, Neéw Mexico. Applicant, in the
above~styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Penrose Skelly and Eumont
production in the wellbore of its Hawk B-1 Well No., 12 located in Unit O of Section 8, Township

21 South, Range 37 East. '

“(Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Caribou Four Corners, Inc., for an unorthodox well location, San Juan County,’ Now
Mexico ‘Applicant, in the above-styled cause, ‘seeks approval for the uncrthodox location of its
Kirtland Well No. 4 located 1450 feet from the Worth line and 595 feet from the West line of
Section 18, Township 29 Noth, Range 14 West.

vk

RAKRAARRRS A RAXRE s\'******l\'********s\****k*******i****i*****k:\****tk** *k *****************:‘n\ RAKKAKRARKAARARAXKARA XXX

Docket No. 31-79

DOCKET: EXAMINER BEARING =~ WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 15, 1979

9 AJM, ~ OII, CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The follouing cases will be heard before Richard L., Stamets, Examiner, oxr Daniel 5§, Nulter, Alternate Examiner:

ALLOWABLE:

(1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for September, 1979, from fiftcen prorated
pools in Lea, Eddy, and Ghaves Counties, New Mezico,

(2) Consideration of the allowable pfoduction’of gas for September, 1979, from four prorated
pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Countics, New Mexico.

4
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KELLAHIN and BELLADEE
. Attorneys at Law
Jason Kellahin 500 Don Gaspar Avenue
W. Thomas Kellahin : Post Office Box 1769
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8780IC E 1VED Telephone staanss

Karen Aubrey

JuL1 51979
— RV vision
ONSER\IF\T\ON Dl
owC SANTA E

July 12, 19

Mrs. Florene Davidson

o0il Conservation Division

P. 0.Box 2088 ,

santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 o
Ceus b b?”

Re: Mewbourne 0il Company

Dear Florene:

This will confirm my telephone request of July 12,
1979 to amend our Application for Mewbourne 0il Company's
unorthodox well location to be heard on August 8, 1979
to the following locations: 1315 feet from the East line
and 660 feet from the North 1ine of Section 30.

WIK:eps

cec: Mr. Don Hayden

e S T
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KELLAHIN and KELLAHIN
O
I&CEHVED Attorneys at Law
$00 Don Gaspar Avenue
Post Office Box 1769 .. -
ta Fe, New Mexico 87501 Telephane M2 oo’ ‘

Jason Kellahin
W. Yhomas K JUL 1 35979

Karen Aubrey

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Iy VIS
SANTA FE ION July 11,. 1979

-

“

Mr. Joe Ramey

0i1l Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088 :
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Mewbourne 0il Company 5
Unorthodox well location ; !

Dear Joe: . , TR

Please set the enclosed Application for hearing
on August 8, 1979. ‘

:  {:eps
- :losure

cc: M;.vDonald C. Haden

e Wi T Pr < . 5 3
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o DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS AND ENERGY

Mm
r\v,mom DIVISION
OlL CONSE C:L J\—-‘L)-.JA\VAL‘LLL‘ U.L VL-‘:;.{‘JN

E‘ _“ 'I v jwa D »
(" ﬂ STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ey Rt

(25
IN THE MATTER OF THE. © crae ol

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL
COMPANY FOR UNORTHODOX WELL
LOCATION, EDDY COIN'I‘Y

NEW MEXICO

APPLICATION

COMES NOW MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY, by its attorneys and
applies to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division for
approval of an unorthodox well location, 4gég-feet from the
East line and 660 feet from the North line of Section 30,

T20S, R27E, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, undesignated

morrow pool, and would show the Division:
1. Applicant has the right to drill and develop
acreage with the E/2 of Section 30, T20S, R27E, NMPM.
2. Applicant proposes to drill its Mewbourne #1
‘Marathon State Well at an unorthodox well location &égéfT
feet from the East line and 660 feet from the North line of !
sald Section 30 and to dedicate the E/2 of said Section 30 i
to the subject well, , | g
3. Said location will recover gas that would ot f
otherwise be recovered at a standard location, would be
in the best interests of conversations, the preventibn

of waste and the protection of correlative rights.

WHEREFORE Applicant prays that this application be

set for hearing before the Divisicn's duly appointed

examiner and that after notice and hearing as required




by law, the Division enter its order UTTIVIug Lhig

application,

ReSpectfully submi tted,
KELLAHTN & KELLAHIN

10ma a
P. 0. Box 1769

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
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O CON SANTA FE DEPARTIMENT OF MIUERALS AdD ENERGY

OIL CONSKERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF. THL g -
APPLICATION OF MEWBOURIE OIL C ot (Q(“ ~
COMPANY TFOR UNORTHODOX WelL ‘

LOCATION, LDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO ’

APPLICATION

COMES NOW MiWBOURNE OIL COMPANY, by its attorneys and
applies to the New Mexico Oil Conservationm Qéyision'for
approval of an unorthodox well location, 452;>f¢et from the
Kast line and 660 feet from the Jdorth line of Section 30,

T20S, RZ7E, NMPH, Eddy County, New Mexico, undesignated

morrow pool, and would show tne bivision:

1. Applicant has the right to drill and develop

acreage with the L/2 of Section 30, 1208, R27&, NMPH.

2. Applicant proposes to drill its Mewbourne fil
(3/%

Marathon State Well at an unbrthodox well location +326—

feet from the Bast line and 660 feet from the North line of

said Section 30 and to dedicate the i£/2 of said Section 30

to the subject well.

3. Said location will recover gas that would not
otherwise be recovered at a standard location, would be
in the best interests of conversations, the prevention
of waste and the protection of correlative rights.

WIERE FORL Applicant prays tnat tiais application be
set for hearing before the Division's duly appOihtcd

examiner and that after notice and hearing -as required
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APPLICATION

COMES HOW IMEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY, by its attorneys and
applles to the-iew Mexico Uil Conservation Division for
approval of an unothodox well location, 358 feet from the
East line and 600 feet from the Jdorth line of Section 30,
T20S, R27E, NMP, dey County, New Mexico, undesignated
moxrrow pool, and would show tnc D1v1910n

1. Applicant has the right to drill and develop
acreage with the /2 of Section 30, T20S, R27E, NIPM.

©2. Applicant proposes to drill its lMewbourne #1
Marathon $tate Well at an unorthodox well locatlou—ﬁgigi
feet from the East line and 660 feet from tne dorth line of
saidVSeCtiOn 30 and to dedicate the E/2 of said Section 30
to the subject well. ‘

3. Said location will recover gas that‘would not
otherwise be recovercd at a standard location, would be
in the best interests of conversations, the prevention
of waste and the protection of correlative rignts,

WHEREFORL Applicant prays that tiilg application be
set for hearing before the Division's duly appointed

examiner and that after notice and hearing as required
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by law,

the pivision entel s

application.
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 STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND HINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CLILED BY Tin OTL CUbwkRVALLUN

DIVISION FOR THE PURROSE |

CONSIDERING: !
CASE NO. 6625

ORDER NO. R- (,/00

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY
FOR AN UNORTHODOX GAS WELL LOCATION,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on  August 8 ;

19 79 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets

, the Division

NOW, on this day of August , 1979
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recomygﬁ?at;ons of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the
premi#ég;

FINDS:
(l) That due public notice having been given as required by

law, the Divisidn has jufisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

{ Gedicated to the well, |
(4) That a well at said unorthodox location will better

I"location,

i
’

(2) That the applicant, Mewbourne 0il Cohpany S,
seeks apéroval of an unorthodox cas well location 660
feet from the _ North line and 1315 feet from the
East line of Section 30 , Township <20 South ~ g
Range 27 East , NMPM, to test the Morrow
; formation, e T —eoai, Eddy
Q'County, New lexico.
55 (3) That the _fZE_w_. of said Section _ 3¢ is to be

enable applicant to produce the gas underlying the proration unit,:

(5) That no ofiset operator objected to the proposed unortho¢ox




v

-2-
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(6) That approval of the subject zj, iication will afTord the applicant

LI B PO

the opportunity to produce its just end eguiiabie share ui L ged Do the

“subject pool, will prevent the economic lecss caused by thie drilling of

unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the driiling
of an excessive number of wells, and will otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights,

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That an uhbrthodbx*gas well TPceiion for the = Morrow
or Mewbeirne Oil Co

‘ W" ]
formation is hereby approve‘dhfo'r a well to “e dwitled at a point 660

feet from thie North  1ine and 1315  feet from the _E&

line of Section 30 . | Township 20 South , Range 27 East

NPM, 9T paay County,

New Mexico.
(2) That the E/2  of said Section _ 30 shall be dedicated to

the above-described well.
(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such
further orders as the Division. may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.




